

AN ORDINANCE: By the Neenah Plan Commission
Re: Official Street Map Amendment removing a 66 foot street reservation located in part of the Southeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ and a part of the Northeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 20, Township 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, Winnebago County.

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-8 Introduced: <u>March 7, 2014</u> Committee/Commission Action: **RECOMMENDED FOR PASSAGE**

AN ORDINANCE

The Common Council of the City of Neenah, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows:

Section 1. That the Official Street Map, as established by Section 26-30 of the Neenah Municipal Code, is hereby amended as follows:

By amending street reservations located in part of the Southeast ¼ of the Northwest ¼ and a part of the Northeast ¼ of the Southwest ¼ of Section 20, Township 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, Winnebago County, Wisconsin as follows:

By removing a street reservation, 66 feet in width, extending east from a point 660 feet south of the center point of the west line of Section 20, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah, to the east ¼ line of the Section 20, Town 20 North, Range 17 East, Town of Neenah; thence continuing in a northeasterly direction to the south right-of-way line of County Highway O, intersecting said right-of-way line at a 90 degree angle.

Section 2. Repeal and Effective Date. All ordinances or parts of ordinances and resolutions in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. This ordinance shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Adopted: May 7, 2014

Published: May 12, 2014

Approved:

Dean R. Kaufert, Mayor

Attest:

Patricia A. Sturn, City Clerk